



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TOMER HERZOG and DANIEL)
KLEINBERG,)
))
Defendants Below/)
Appellants/Cross-)
Appellees.)
))
v.)
))
GREAT HILL EQUITY PARTNERS)
IV, LP, GREAT HILL INVESTORS)
LLC, FREMONT HOLDCO, INC.,)
AND BLUESNAP, INC. (F/K/A)
PLIMUS),)
))
Plaintiffs Below/)
Appellees/Cross-)
Appellants,)
))
))
))

No. 160,2021
Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the State of
Delaware
C.A. No. 7906-VCG

**APPELLEES’ ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND CROSS-
APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL

Adam Slutsky
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

Rudolf Koch (#4947)
Robert L. Burns (#5314)
Megan E. O’Connor (#6569)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

Dated: August 9, 2021

*Attorneys for the Plaintiffs Great Hill
Equity Partners IV, LP, Great Hill
Investors LLC, Fremont Holdco, Inc., and
BlueSnap (f/k/a Plimus)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| TABLE OF DEFINED TERMS | vi |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 7 |
| A. Plimus Was An E-Commerce Company That Depended On Its Vital Relationships With Payment Processors..... | 7 |
| B. Eight Days After Great Hill Acquired Plimus, PayPal Terminated Its Relationship, Causing A “Major Disruption To Plimus’s Business.” | 9 |
| C. Great Hill Files This Lawsuit And Defendants, Including The Founders, Launch A Carefully Coordinated Defense Aimed To Delay Trial At All Cost. | 10 |
| D. The Parties Seek Their Respective Attorneys’ Fees And Costs. | 15 |
| E. The Court Denies The Parties’ Respective Motions For Fees..... | 17 |
| F. The Parties Other Than The Founders Settle The Remaining Claims..... | 19 |
| G. The Final Judgment Enters And The Parties Appeal..... | 19 |
| ARGUMENT | 21 |
| I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT SECTION 10.02 DID NOT APPLY TO AN AWARD OF FEES FOR FIRST- PARTY CLAIMS. | 21 |
| A. Questions Presented | 21 |
| B. Scope of Review..... | 21 |
| C. Merits Argument | 22 |
| 1. Section 10.02 Requires The Indemnification Defendants To Indemnify Great Hill For Any Losses, Including Reasonable Legal Fees, For All Claims, “Whether Or Not Arising Out Of Third Party Claims.” | 22 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 2. | The Court Erred When It Applied A Presumption That Section 10.02 Did Not Apply To First-Party Claims Like Those Brought By Great Hill..... | 24 |
| II. | The Court Of Chancery Properly Interpreted Section 12.10 To Award Fees “On An Equitable Basis” Where Each Party Prevailed In Part And Lost In Part, But Erred In Denying Fees To Great Hill, Which Prevailed On The Chief Issue In The Case..... | 30 |
| A. | Questions Presented | 30 |
| B. | Scope of Review..... | 30 |
| C. | Merits of the Argument..... | 31 |
| 1. | Section 12.10 Provides For An Award Of Fees On An Equitable Basis Where A Party Prevails In Part And Loses In Part..... | 31 |
| 2. | The Court Properly Considered An Award Of Fees On An Equitable Basis Where The Founders And Great Hill Each Prevailed In Part And Lost In Part..... | 33 |
| 3. | The Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Great Hill Fees And Failed To Apply The Chief Issue Standard, Which Should Govern An Equitable Award Where A Party Prevails In Part And Loses In Part. | 34 |
| 4. | The Court Committed Harmless Error When It Failed To Apply The Chief Issue Standard To Deny An Equitable Award Of Fees To The Founders. | 39 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 43 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>2009 Caiola Family Tr. v. PWA, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 6007596 (Del. Ch. Oct. 14, 2015) | 36, 37 |
| <i>Abax Lotus Ltd. v. China Mobile Media Tech. Inc.</i> , 149 A.D.3d 535 (1st Dept. App. Div. 2017) | 28 |
| <i>ADI Techs., Inc. v. Milspray, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 12250012 (E.D. Va. Jan. 16, 2013) | 38 |
| <i>Barker Capital LLC v. Rebus LLC</i> , 2006 WL 246572 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 12, 2006) | 26 |
| <i>Cobalt Op., LLC v. James Crystal Enters., LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2142926 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 945 A.2d 594 (Del. 2008) (TABLE) | 22, 25, 27, 28 |
| <i>Comrie v. Enterasys Networks, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 936505 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2004) | 37, 38 |
| <i>Delle Donne & Assocs., LLP v. Millar Elevator Serv. Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 1244 (Del. 2004) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997) | 22 |
| <i>EMAK Worldwide, Inc. v. Kurz</i> , 50 A.3d 429 (Del. 2012) | 31, 35 |
| <i>Est. of Proffitt v. Miles</i> , 2012 WL 3542202 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2012) | 41 |
| <i>GMG Capital Inv., LLC v. Athenian Venture P'rs I, L.P.</i> 36 A.3d. 776 (Del. 2012) | 21, 25 |
| <i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 2020 WL 948513 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2020) (“Damages”) | 14 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 2020 WL 7861336 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2020) (“Fees”)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 2018 WL 6311829 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 2018) (“Liability”)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 2014 WL 6703980 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 2014) (“Motion to Dismiss”) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 80 A.3d 155 (Del. Ch. 2013) (“Privilege”) | 10 |
| <i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 2017 WL 3168966 (Del. Ch. July 26, 2017) (“Summary Judgment”) | 12 |
| <i>Homestore Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 886 A.2d 502 (Del. 2005) | 31 |
| <i>Ivize of Milwaukee, LLC v. Compex Litig. Support, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1111179 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2009)..... | 38 |
| <i>Kaung v. Cole Nat. Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005) | 32, 42 |
| <i>Kuhn Const., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010) | 27 |
| <i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009) | 25, 27 |
| <i>Marina View Condo. Ass’n of Unit Owners v. Rehoboth Marina Ventures, LLC</i> , 2020 WL7861342 (Del. 2020) (ORDER) | 30, 39 |
| <i>Mrs. Fields Brand, Inc. v. Interbake Foods LLC</i> , 2018 WL 300454 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2018)..... | 33, 35, 36, 40 |
| <i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) | 21 |
| <i>RBC Capital Mkts. LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) | 31 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014) | 21, 25, 26 |
| <i>Senior Hous. Capital, LLC v. SHP Senior Hous. Fund, LLC</i> , 2013 WL1955012 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2013)..... | 24, 27, 28 |
| <i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Del. Racing Ass’n</i> , 840 A.2d 624 (Del. 2003) | 22 |
| <i>Valeant Pharm. Int’l v. Jerney</i> , 2007 WL 2813789 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2007) | 41 |
| <i>W. Willow Bay Court, LLC v. Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 458779 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2009)..... | 37 |
| <i>Walls v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2020 WL 1422626 (Del. Apr. 21, 2017) (ORDER) | 39, 42 |
| Statutes | |
| Delaware Gen. Corp. Law Section 259 | 10 |

TABLE OF DEFINED TERMS

| | |
|-----------------------|--|
| <i>Damages</i> | <i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 2020 WL 948513 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2020) |
| Defendants | Hagai Tal, Irit Segal Itshayek, Tomer Herzog, Daniel Kleinberg, SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP, Susquehanna Growth Equity, LLC, Amir Goldman, Jonathan Klahr, Kids Connect Charitable Fund and Donors Capital Fund, Inc. |
| <i>Fees</i> | <i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 2020 WL 7861336 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2020) |
| Founders | Tomer Herzog and Daniel Kleinberg |
| Founders-Br. | Defendants Below, Appellants / Cross-Appellees' Opening Brief |
| Defs-Fees-Br. | Defendants' Opening Brief in Support of Their Joint Motion for Awards of Fees, Costs, and Expenses, dated March 23, 2020 |
| Great Hill | Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP and Great Hill Investors LLC |
| Plfs-Fees-Br. | Plaintiffs' Memorandum in Support of Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Costs, dated March 23, 2020 |
| Plfs-Opp | Plaintiffs' Memorandum in Opposition to Defendants' Joint Motion for Awards of Fees, Costs, and Expenses, dated April 17, 2020 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--|
| Indemnification Defendants | Hagai Tal, Irit Segal Itshayek, Tomer Herzog, Daniel Kleinberg, SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP, Susquehanna Growth Equity, LLC, Kids Connect Charitable Fund and Donors Capital Fund, Inc. |
| Itshayek | Irit Segal Itshayek |
| <i>Liability</i> | <i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 2018 WL 6311829 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 2018) |
| Merger Agreement | Amended Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated September 29, 2011 |
| <i>Motion to Dismiss</i> | <i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 2014 WL 6703980 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 2014) |
| <i>Privilege</i> | <i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 80 A.3d 155, (Del. Ch. 2013) |
| Plimus | Plimus (n/k/a BlueSnap, Inc.) |
| <i>Summary Judgment</i> | <i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 2017 WL 3168966 (Del. Ch. July 26, 2017) |
